PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF THE PUNJAB

BILL NO. 9 OF 2015

THE LAHORE ARTS COUNCIL (AMENDMENT) BILL 2015

A BILL

further to amend the Lahore Arts Council Ordinance, 2002 (LXIII of 2002). Whereas it is expedient further to amend the Lahore Arts Council Ordinance, 2002 (LXIII of 2002) for purposes hereinafter appearing;

It is enacted as follows:

- **1. Short title and commencement**.— (1) This Act may be cited as the Lahore Arts Council (Amendment) Act 2015.
 - (2) It shall come into force at once.
- **2. Amendment in section 8 of Ordinance LXIII of 2002.—** In the Lahore Arts Council Ordinance, 2002 (*LXIII of 2002*), in section 8, in subsection (1), the expression "No non-official member shall be appointed for two consecutive terms.", occurring at the end, shall be omitted.
- **3.** Repeal.— The Lahore Arts Council (Amendment) Ordinance, 2015 (IX of 2015) is hereby repealed.

MINISTER INCHARGE

Lahore: 12 February 2015

RAI MUMTAZ HUSSAIN BABAR Secretary